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Independent  Auditor's Report  to the Members of Const ruct ion Indust ry
Long Service Leave Fund

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Const ruct ion Industry Long Service Leave Fund (the Fund), which
comprises the statement of financial posit ion as at  30 June 2021, the statement of comprehensive
income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes to the
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the Trustees'
declarat ion.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial
posit ion of the Fund as at 30 June 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year
then ended in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Trust Deed.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit  in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilit ies for the Audit  of the Financial
Report sect ion of our report. We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the auditor
independence requirements of the Corporat ions Act  2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting
Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants
(including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit  of the financial report in
Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilit ies in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit  evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion.

Informat ion Other than the Financial Report  and Auditor’s Report  Thereon

The trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information is the trustees’ report
accompanying the financial report.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connect ion with our audit  of the f inancial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and,
in doing so, consider whether the other informat ion is materially inconsistent with the financial report or
our knowledge obtained in the audit  or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that  fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT



2CoINVEST Annual Report 2021

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Responsibilit ies of the Trustees for the Financial Report

The trustees of the Fund are responsible for the preparat ion and fair presentat ion of the financial report
in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and with the Trust Deed for such internal control as
the trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparat ion and fair presentat ion of the financial report
that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the trustees are responsible for assessing the Fund’s abilit y to cont inue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relat ing to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless the trustees either intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease operat ions,
or have no realist ic alternat ive but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilit ies for the Audit  of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not  a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with the Australian Audit ing Standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it  exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of
users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Audit ing Standards, we exercise professional
judgment  and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit . We also:

Ident ify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit  procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit  evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detect ing a
material misstatement result ing from fraud is higher than for one result ing from error, as fraud
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effect iveness of the Fund’s internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
est imates and related disclosures made by the trustees.

Conclude on the appropriateness of the trustees’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit  evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
condit ions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund’s ability to cont inue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attent ion in our auditor’s
report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit  evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor’s report. However, future events or condit ions may cause the Fund to cease to cont inue as
a going concern.
Evaluate the overall presentat ion, st ructure and content of the financial report, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentat ion.

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT
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We communicate with the trustees regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and t iming of the
audit  and significant audit  f indings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit .

Ernst & Young

Hayley Watson
Partner
Melbourne
14 September 2021

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT
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Declaration by Trustee

The Directors of CoINVEST Limited, Trustee of the Construction Industry Long Service Leave Fund (“the Fund”), declare 

that the accompanying statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial position, statement of changes in net 

assets and statement of cash flows and associated note:

1. present fairly the Fund’s financial position as at 30 June 2021 and of its performance for the year ended on that date;

2. comply with Australian Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements, as required 

by the Trust Deed; and

3. the financial statements and note also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in Note 2.

It is their opinion that at the date of this statement there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Fund will be able to 

pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors of the Trustee.

For and on behalf of CoINVEST Limited

 

K Spargo 
Director

 

D Fulton 
Director

East Melbourne 

Victoria 

14 September 2021

Certification of Financial Statements
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Trustee Report

The Trustee has pleasure in submitting the financial 

statements of the Construction Industry Long Service 

Leave Fund (the Fund) for the year ended 

30 June 2021 and report as follows:

Structure

The Fund was established in Australia under a Trust 

Deed executed by CoINVEST Limited as Trustee on 1 

April 1997. The registered office and principal place of 

business is 478 Albert Street, East Melbourne, Victoria 

3002, Australia.

Principal Activities

The principal activities of the Fund are to provide for 

long service benefits to eligible workers in the Victorian 

Construction Industry. The Fund will generally invest in 

equities, managed investments schemes, property and 

interest bearing securities selected in accordance with 

the overall investment policy. The Fund did not have any 

employees during the reporting period.

Directors

The following persons held office at CoINVEST Limited 

during the reporting period or since the end of the 

reporting period and up to the date of this report:

K Spargo (Chair) 

appointed to the Board 1 Oct 2005, 

appointed Chairman 1 October 2019. 

Retired from the Board 30 September 2021

J Acton  

appointed to the Board 1 Oct 2021 

appointed Chairman 1 Oct 2021

D Fulton  

appointed 1 Oct 2015

B Terzic  

appointed 16 Oct 2018

A Harris  

appointed 9 May 2017

R Graauwmans 

appointed 1 Jul 2017

P McCrudden 

appointed 22 Nov 2012

T Piper 

appointed 1 Jul 2019

D Newnham 

appointed 1 Jul 2011

M Purnell 

appointed 16 Mar 2016

G W Donald 

appointed 1 Feb2017

D St. John 

appointed 1 October 2019
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Trustee Report

Results

The operations of the Fund for the year ended 

30 June 2021 resulted in a net surplus of $196.53 

million (2020: net surplus $35.40 million).

At balance date the Fund’s total net assets exceeded its 

liabilities by $426.66 million (2020: $217.71 million). As 

detailed in Note 3, the Fund is fully funded. Accordingly, 

the net assets more than adequately cover both 

accrued and vested liabilities.

Distributions – Benefit Payments

Distributions for the year ended 30 June 2021 to 

eligible workers with a long service leave entitlement 

and to working subcontractors in accordance with the 

Trust Deed and Rules of the Fund were $115.75 million 

(2020: $139.30 million) and $1.66 million (2020: $2.60 

million) respectively.

Likely Developments and Expected Results

Apart for the issues raised in Note 22 Coronavirus 

COVID-19 Impact, there were no likely developments or 

expected results of operations that were not finalised as 

at 30 June 2021 and the date of this report.

Rounding and Comparatives

The Fund is of a kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 

2017/191 and therefore the amounts contained in this 

report and in the financial report have been rounded 

to the nearest $1,000 (where rounding is applicable), 

or in certain cases, to the nearest dollar under the 

option permitted in the class order applies. Comparative 

information has been restated where necessary to be 

consistent with disclosures in the current reporting 

period.

Environmental Regulation

The operations of the Fund are not subject to any 

particular or significant environmental regulations 

under a Commonwealth, State or Territory law.

Insurance of Trustee Directors

During the financial year the company paid a premium 

of $311,035 covering 18 months to November 2022 

(2020: $124,347 covering 18 months to May 2021) in 

respect of Directors and officers’ liability insurance 

contracts. The contracts do not specify premiums in 

respect of individual Directors and officers.

Auditor Independence 

The auditor has issued an auditor’s independence 

declaration that is attached in the financial report of 

the Trustee, CoINVEST Limited.

This report has been made in accordance with a 

resolution of the Directors of the Trustee, CoINVEST 

Limited.

 

K Spargo 
Director

 

D Fulton 
Director

East Melbourne 
Victoria 
14 September 2021
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Statement of comprehensive income 
for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Revenue

Investment revenue  4 19,927 59,432

Changes in fair value of investments designated at fair value through 
profit or loss

5 204,986 8,638

Net foreign exchange gain/(loss) 5 (5,307) (9,922)

Other revenue 350 304

Total revenue 219,956 58,917

Operating expenses

Investment expenses 6 4,796 5,894

Related party Trustee management fee 19(e) 16,444 15,847

Administration expenses 344 340

Provision for doubtful debts 8(a) 1,847 1,439

Total operating expenses 23,431 23,520

Net Surplus 196,525 35,397

This statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the 

financial statements.
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Statement of financial position 
as at 30 June 2021

Statement of changes in net assets 
for the year ended 30 June 2021

June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Excess of assets over liabilities at beginning of reporting period 217,707 256,683

Net surplus 196,525 35,397

Net change in member benefit liabilities 13,923 (71,389)

Interest credited to working subcontractors (1,491) (2,984)

Net assets available for accrued benefits at end of the year 426,664 217,707

 

This statement of changes in net assets should be read in conjunction with notes to and forming part of the financial 

statements.

Notes June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 56,995 104,737

Receivables 8 42,063 45,284

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 11.1 1,750,024 1,415,656

Derivative financial assets 11.1 58 113

Investment properties 12 52,750 48,500

Furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements 13 880 916

Total Assets 1,902,770 1,615,206

  

Liabilities

Payables 14 5,504 4,659

Derivative financial liabilities 11.2 2,849 904

Accrued long service leave benefits liability 9 1,423,086 1,348,964

Working subcontractors’ accounts 10 44,667 42,972

Total Liabilities 1,476,106 1,397,499

Excess of Assets Over Liabilities 426,664 217,707

 

This statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with notes to and forming part of the financial 

statements.
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Note June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers (14,940) (15,260)

Net cash flows from operating activities 15 (14,940) (15,260)

Cash flows from financing activities

Receipts from contributions 206,676 208,237

Payments for long service leave benefits (115,546) (140,101)

Net cash flows from financing activities 91,130 68,136

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements 10 -

Interest received 321 829

Net rental income received 2,684 2,402

Other realised investment income 211,952 55,186

Net purchases of furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements (280) (295)

Additions to investment properties (494) (740)

Purchase of investments at fair value through profit or loss (447,975) (242,380)

Proceeds from disposal of investments at fair value through profit or loss 113,747 217,406

Investment expenses paid (3,897) (4,779)

Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities (123,932) (27,627)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (47,742) 80,502

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 104,737 24,235

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 7 56,995 104,737

 

This statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements.

Statement of cash flows 
for the year ended 30 June 2021
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1. Corporate Information

The financial report of the Construction Industry Long 

Service Leave Fund (“the Fund”) for the year ended 

30 June 2021 was authorised for issue in accordance 

with a resolution of the Directors of the Trustee on 14 

September 2021.

The Fund was created by an Act of the Victorian 

Parliament, The Construction Industry Long Service 

Leave Act 1997, to provide long service leave to workers 

in the Victorian construction industry on the basis of 

service to the industry rather than service to a single 

employer.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies

(a) Basis of Preparation

This financial report is a general-purpose financial 

report, which has been prepared in accordance 

with the requirements of Australian Accounting 

Standards, as required by the Trust Deed. The financial 

statements are prepared on a historical cost basis, 

except for investment properties, investments at fair 

value through profit and loss and derivative financial 

instruments, which have been measured at fair value

The statement of financial position is presented on a 

liquidity basis. Assets and liabilities are presented in a 

decreasing order of liquidity and are not distinguished 

between current and non-current. All balances are 

expected to be recovered or settled within 12 months 

except for investments in financial assets, investment 

properties, plant and equipment, accrued long service 

leave benefits liability and working subcontractor 

accounts. The timing of amounts expected to be 

recovered or settled for the excepted items cannot be 

reliably determined.

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

The financial statements are for the financial year from 

1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 (“the financial year”).

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars 

and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand 

dollars ($’000’s) unless otherwise stated.

(b) Statement of compliance

The financial report complies with Australian 

Accounting Standards as issued by the Australian 

Accounting Standards Board (“AASB”) and International 

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board.

(c) New accounting standards and interpretations

The following major accounting standard has been 

applied for the first time for the reporting period:

COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 

2021 – Amendments to IFRS 16

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 

2021. Application date for the Fund is 1st July 2021.

Key requirements: In March 2021, the Board amended 

the conditions of the practical expedient in IFRS 16 

that provides relief to lessees from applying the IFRS 

16 guidance on lease modifications to rent concessions 

arising as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 

pandemic. As a practical expedient, a lessee may 

elect not to assess whether a COVID-19 related rent 

concession from a lessor is a lease modification. A 

lessee that makes this election accounts for any change 

in lease payments resulting from the COVID-19 related 

rent concession the same way it would account for the 

change under IFRS 16, if the change were not a lease 

modification. Following the amendment, the practical 

expedient now applies to rent concessions for which 

any reduction in lease payments affects only payments 

originally due on or before 30 June 2022, provided the 

other conditions for applying the practical expedient 

are met.
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

Transition: Lessees will apply the amendment 

retrospectively, recognising the cumulative effect of 

initially applying it as an adjustment to the opening 

balance of retained earnings (or other component 

of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of the 

annual reporting period in which they first apply 

the amendment. In the reporting period in which a 

lessee first applies the 2021 amendment, the lessee 

will not be required to disclose the information 

required by paragraph 28(f) of IAS 8. In accordance 

with paragraph 2 of IFRS 16, a lessee is required to 

apply the relief consistently to eligible contracts with 

similar characteristics and in similar circumstances, 

irrespective of whether the contract became eligible for 

the practical expedient before or after the amendment.

Impact: The amendment to IFRS 16 will provide relief to 

lessees for accounting for rent concessions from lessors 

specifically arising from the COVID-19 pandemic. While 

lessees that elect to apply the practical expedient do 

not need to assess whether a concession constitutes 

a modification, lessees still need to evaluate the 

appropriate accounting for each concession as the 

terms of the concession granted may vary.

The adoption of this amendment did not have a material 

impact to the financial statements of the Fund.

Summarised below are Australian Accounting Standards 

that have recently been issued or amended but are not 

yet effective and have not been adopted for the annual 

reporting period ended 30 June 2021. The Fund expects 

no impact from the application of these amendments.

Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments 

to IFRS 3

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2022. Application date for the Fund is 1st July 

2022.

Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before 

Intended Use – Amendments to IAS 16

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2022. Application date for the Fund is 1st July 

2022.

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Noncurrent - 

Amendments to IAS 1

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2023. Application date for the Fund is 1st July 

2023.

Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IAS 1 

and IFRS Practice Statement 2

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2023. Application date for the Fund is 1st July 

2023.

Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments to 

IAS 8

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2023. Application date for the Fund is 1st July 

2023.

(d) Significant accounting judgements, assessments 

and assumptions

The Fund makes estimates and assumptions that affect 

the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates 

are continually evaluated and based on historical 

experience and other factors, including expectations of 

future events that are believed to be reasonable under 

the circumstances. The key assumptions concerning the 

future and other key sources of estimation at reporting 

date are described below.
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Significant accounting judgements, assessments and assumptions (continued)

Judgements

In the process of applying the Fund’s accounting 

policies, management has made the following 

judgements, which have the most significant effect on 

the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Operating lease commitments – Fund as lessor

CoINVEST Ltd, the Trustee of the Fund, has entered 

into commercial property leases on its investment 

property portfolio. Based on an evaluation of the terms 

and conditions of the arrangements, such as the lease 

term not constituting a major part of the economic 

life of the commercial property and the present value 

of the minimum lease payments not amounting to 

substantially all of the fair value of the commercial 

property, that it retains substantially all the risks and 

rewards incidental to ownership of these properties and 

accounts for the contracts as operating leases.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other 

key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting 

date, that have a significant risk of causing a material 

adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities within the next financial year, are described 

below. The Fund based its assumptions and estimates 

on parameters available when the financial statements 

were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions 

about future developments, however, may change due 

to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the 

control of the Fund. Such changes are reflected in the 

assumptions when they occur. Refer to Note 22 on the 

impact of COVID-19.

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment and 

investment properties

The Fund engaged an independent valuation specialist, 

Colliers International, to assess fair value as at 30 

June 2021. For investment properties, a valuation 

methodology based on a discounted cash flow model was 

used. Land and buildingsvaluations were also referenced 

to market-based evidence, using comparable prices 

adjusted for specific market factors such as nature, 

location and condition of the property. Refer to Note 22 

on the impact of COVID-19.

The determined fair value of the investment properties 

is most sensitive to the estimated yield. The yield 

assumptions used to determine the fair value of the 

investment properties are further explained in Note 12.

Fair value of financial instruments

When the fair value of financial assets and financial 

liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position 

cannot be derived from active markets, their fair value 

is determined using valuation techniques including the 

discounted cash flow model. The inputs to these models 

are taken from observable markets where possible, 

but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement 

is required in establishing fair values. The judgements 

include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, 

credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about 

these factors could affect the reported fair value of 

financial instruments. Refer to Note 22 on the impact of 

COVID-19.

Management has assessed that the carrying amounts 

of cash and cash equivalents, prepayments and other 

assets, investments, trade and other debtors and trade 

and other payables, approximate to fair value due to the 

short-term nature of these instruments.
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Significant accounting judgements, assessments and assumptions (continued)

Accrued Long Service Leave Benefits Liability

The cost of the Accrued Long Service Leave Benefits 

Liability and the present value of the obligation are 

determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial 

valuation involves making various assumptions that 

may differ from actual developments in the future. 

These include the determination of the discount rate, 

future salary increases, mortality rates and future 

contribution increases. Due to the complexity of the 

valuation and its long-term nature, the liability is highly 

sensitive to changes in these assumptions. The liability 

is determined by an annual actuarial valuation. The 

assumptions used in arriving at that valuation are set 

out in Note 2(j).

(e) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial 

position comprise cash at bank and short-term deposits 

with an original maturity of three months or less. For 

the purposes of the statement of cash flow, cash and 

cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents 

as defined above net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

(f) Investment properties

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, 

including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial 

recognition, investment properties are stated at 

fair value, as determined by an annual independent 

valuation, which reflects market conditions at the 

statement of financial position date. Gains or losses 

arising from changes in the fair values of investment 

properties are recognised in the statement of 

comprehensive income in the year in which they arise.

Investment properties are derecognised either when 

they have been disposed of or when the investment 

property is permanently withdrawn from use and no 

further economic benefit is expected from its disposal. 

Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an 

investment property are recognised in the statement 

of comprehensive income in the year of retirement or 

disposal.

(g) Financial Instruments

(i) Classification

• Financial assets

The Fund classifies its financial assets in the following 

measurement categories:

• those to be measured at fair value through profit or 

loss; and

• those to be measured at amortised cost.The Fund 

classifies its financial assets based on its business 

model for managing those financial assets and the 

contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial 

assets.

The Fund’s portfolio of financial assets is managed 

and performance is evaluated on a fair value basis in 

accordance with the Fund’s documented investment 

strategy. The Fund’s policy is to evaluate the 

information about these financial assets on a fair value 

basis together with other related financial information.

For listed equity securities, managed investment 

schemes and derivatives, the contractual cash flows of 

these instruments do not represent solely payments of 

principal and interest. Consequently, these investments 

are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

For interest bearing securities, the contractual cash 

flows are solely payments of principal and interest, 

however they are neither held for collecting contractual 

cash flows nor for collecting contractual cash flows 

and for sale. The collection of contractual cash flows 

is only incidental to achieving the Fund’s business 

model’s objective. Consequently, the debt securities are 

measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(g) Financial Instruments (continued)

For cash and cash equivalents and receivables, these 

assets are held in order to collect the contractual 

cash flows. The contractual terms of these assets give 

rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal 

amount outstanding. Consequently, these are measured 

at amortised cost.

• Financial liabilities

Derivative contracts that have a negative fair value are 

presented as liabilities at fair value through profit or 

loss.

For financial liabilities that are not classified and 

measured at fair value through profit or loss, these 

are classified as financial liabilities at amortised cost 

(management fees payable, audit fees payable and 

other administration fees payables).

(ii) Recognition and derecognition

The Fund recognises financial assets and financial 

liabilities on the date it becomes party to the 

contractual agreement (trade date) and recognises 

changes in the fair value of the financial assets or 

financial liabilities from this date.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights 

to receive cash flows from the financial assets have 

expired or the Fund has transferred substantially all 

the risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities 

are derecognised when the obligation under the 

liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. When 

an existing financial liability is replaced by another 

from the same lender on substantially different terms, 

or the terms of an existing liability are substantially 

modified, such an exchange or modification is treated 

as the derecognition of the original liability and the 

recognition of a new liability. The difference in the 

respective carrying amounts is recognised in the 

statement of profit or loss.

Any gains or losses arising on derecognition of the 

financial assets/liabilities (calculated as the difference 

between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount 

of the financial assets/liabilities) are included in the 

statement of comprehensive income in the reporting 

period the financial asset/liability is derecognised as 

realised gains or losses on financial instruments.

(iii) Measurement

• Financial instruments at fair value through profit or 

loss

At initial recognition, the Fund measures a financial 

asset and a financial liability at its fair value. 

Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value 

through profit or loss are expensed in the statement of 

comprehensive income.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets 

and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are 

measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from 

changes in the fair value of ‘financial assets or liabilities 

at fair value through profit or loss’ category are 

presented in the statement of comprehensive income 

within ‘net changes in financial instruments at fair value 

through profit or loss’ in the period in which they arise.

For further details on how the fair value of financial 

instruments is determined please see Note 11 to the 

financial statements.

• Financial instruments at amortised cost

For financial assets and financial liabilities at amortised 

cost, they are initially measured at fair value including 

directly attributable costs and are subsequently 

measured using the effective interest rate method less 

any allowance for expected credit losses.

Cash and cash equivalents and receivables are carried 

at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected 

credit losses.
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(g) Financial Instruments (continued)

(iv) Impairment

At each reporting date, the Fund shall measure 

the loss allowance on financial assets at amortised 

cost (receivables). As the Fund’s financial assets at 

amortised costs are all less than 12 months, the loss 

allowance is measured an amount equal to 12-month 

expected credit losses. Significant financial difficulties 

of the counter party, probability that the counter party 

will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and 

default in payments are all considered indicators that 

a loss allowance may be required the asset is credit 

impaired. If the credit risk increases to the point that it 

is considered to be credit impaired, interest income will 

be calculated based on the gross net carrying amount 

adjusted for the loss allowance. A significant increase in 

credit risk is defined by management as any contractual 

payment which is more than 30 days past due. Any 

contractual payment which is more than 90 days past 

due is considered credit impaired

The expected credit loss (ECL) approach is based on 

the difference between the contractual cash flows due 

in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows 

that the Fund expects to receive. The shortfall is then 

discounted at an approximation to the asset’s original 

effective interest rate.

(v) Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net 

amount is reported in the statement of financial 

position when the Fund has a legally enforceable right 

to offset the recognised amounts, and there is an 

intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset 

and settle the liability simultaneously. There is no offset 

during the year.

(h) Furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements

All classes of furniture and equipment are stated at cost 

less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated 

impairment losses. Depreciation and amortisation is 

calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated 

useful life of the assets as follows:

Leasehold improvements, furniture, plant and 

equipment 

5 to 20 years (2020: 5 to 20 years)

Vehicles 

5 years (2020: 5 years)

Fixtures and fittings  

4 to 10 years (2020: 4 to 10 years)

Computer hardware and software 

4 years (2020: 4 years)

Furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements assets 

measured using the cost basis are not carried at an 

amount above their recoverable amount, and where 

a carrying value exceeds this recoverable amount, 

the asset is written down. Fixed assets are the only 

non-current assets held by the Fund. The recoverable 

amount is the higher between fair value less costs to 

sell and value in use.

(i)  Impairment

The carrying values of furniture and equipment are 

reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes 

in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may 

not be recoverable.

The recoverable amount of furniture and equipment 

is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value 

in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future 

cash flows are discounted to their present value using a 

discount rate that reflects current market assessments 

of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 

asset.

For an asset that does not generate largely independent 

cash inflows, recoverable amount is determined for the 

cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs, unless 

the asset’s value in use can be estimated to be close to 

its fair value.
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(h) Furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements (continued)

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an 

asset or cash-generating units exceeds its estimated 

recoverable amount. The asset or cash-generating unit 

is then written down to its recoverable amount.

For furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements, 

impairment losses are recognised in the statement of 

comprehensive income. 

(ii) Derecognition and disposal

An item of furniture and equipment is derecognised 

upon disposal or when no further future economic 

benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset 

(calculated as the difference between the net disposal 

proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is 

included in the statement of comprehensive income in 

the year the asset is derecognised.

(i) Accrued long service leave benefits liability

Liability for accrued long service leave benefits is 

determined as the present value of all expected future 

cash outflows that arise from the service of eligible 

workers up to the reporting date.

The stated amount has been calculated by the Fund’s 

actuary using an actuarial valuation model, which takes 

into account the following assumptions:

Variable
Basis in Actuarial 
Assessment

Mortality rates
Based on Australian Life 
tables 2015-2017

Increases in wages 3.5% per annum

Discount rate 
(investment return)

4.9% per annum

Departure from industry 
benchmarks

Based on Fund history

 

The critical assumptions of the valuation are the wage 

growth and discount rates. These rates were revised 

in 2019. The Discount Rate remains at 4.9% reflecting 

the lower investment return environment and the 

implications of COVID-19, as does increases in wage at 

3.5%. Note 3 below includes a sensitivity exercise that 

demonstrates the impact of investment returns and 

increases in wages on the funding of the liability. A full 

actuarial evaluation of the Fund was undertaken at 

June 2021. Refer to Note 22 on the impact of COVID-19.

(j) Working subcontractors’ accounts

The liability represents an accumulation of long service 

leave charges paid by eligible working subcontractors. 

Interest accrued at rates determined by the Trustee 

from time to time, in accordance with the rules of the 

Fund, is also included.

Refunds of charges are payable at the working 

subcontractors’ request. Payment of interest is in 

accordance with the eligibility provisions contained in 

the rules of the Fund.

(k) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables including payables to the 

Trustee, a related party, are carried at amortised cost 

and represent liabilities for goods and services provided 

to the Fund prior to the end of the financial year that 

are unpaid and arise when the Fund becomes obligated 

to make future payments in respect of the purchase of 

these goods and services.
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(l) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable 

that the economic benefits will flow to the Fund and the 

revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when 

the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the 

fair value of the consideration received or receivable, 

taking into account contractually defined terms of 

payment and excluding taxes or duty. The Fund assesses 

its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to 

determine if it is acting as principal or agent. The Fund 

has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all of its 

revenue arrangements. The specific criteria described 

below must also be met before revenue is recognised:

i.)  Investment income is accounted for on an accrual 

basis once the Fund has control of the right 

to receive the investment income. Dividend/

distribution income is recognised as income on an 

entitlement basis.

ii.)  For all financial instruments measured at 

amortised cost, interest income or expense 

is recorded using the effective interest rate 

(EIR). EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the 

estimated future cash payments or receipts over 

the expected life of the financial instrument or 

a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net 

carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. 

Interest income is included in the statement of 

comprehensive income.

iii.) Rental income arising from operating leases on 

investment properties is recognised as revenue 

in the period in which they are earned. Initial 

direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating 

lease are expensed in the period in which they 

are incurred. The determination of whether an 

arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based 

on the substance of the arrangement at the 

inception date. The arrangement is assessed 

for whether fulfilment of the arrangement is 

dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets 

or the arrangement conveys a right to use the 

asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly 

specified in an arrangement.

(m) Related party management fee expense

Management fee expense is recognised to the extent 

that it is probable that the economic benefits will 

flow out of the entity and the expense can be reliably 

measured. The expense is purely the reimbursement 

of costs incurred by the Trustee in accordance with the 

rules of the Fund.

(n) Taxes

Income Tax

The Fund is exempt from Income Tax pursuant to item 

5.2 in section 50-25 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 

1997.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of 

the amount of GST except:

• where the GST incurred on a purchase of goods 

and services is not recoverable from the taxation 

authority, in which case the GST is recognised as 

part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part 

of the expense item as applicable; and

• receivables and payables are stated with the 

amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, 

the taxation authority is included as part of receivables 

or payables in the statement of financial position. Cash 

flows are included in the statement of cash flows on 

a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows 

arising from investing and financing activities, which are 

recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority, 

are classified as operating cash flows.
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(o) Foreign currency translation

The Fund financial statements are presented in 

Australian dollars. Transactions in foreign currencies 

are initially recorded at their respective functional 

currency spot rates at the date the transaction first 

qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currencies are translated at 

the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the 

reporting date. Differences arising on settlement or 

translation of monetary items are recognised in the 

statement of comprehensive income

3. Funding Policy

At 30 June 2021 the value of vested and accrued 

benefits liabilities, as assessed by the actuary, were 

$1,268.9 million (2020: $1,196.70million) and $1,423.1 

million (2020: $1,348.9 million) respectively. Vested 

benefits liability is the value attributed to workers who 

have satisfied the service qualification of the Fund, 

currently 7 years, and have an actual entitlement to 

long service leave. The accrued benefits liability is the 

vested benefits liability plus an actuarially calculated 

value for those workers currently employed in the 

industry that may achieve 7 years’ service in the future 

and consequently have an actual entitlement to long 

service leave. The vested and accrued benefits ratios 

express in percentage form the extent to which the net 

assets of the Fund meet the respective liabilities.

The actuary’s assessment of net assets available to 

satisfy those liabilities at 30 June 2021 is $1,849.8 

million (2020: $1,566.7 million). At that date, the 

vested benefits ratio was 145.8% (2020 130.9%) and 

the accrued benefits ratio was 130.0% (2020: 116.1%). 

At 30 June 2021 the Fund’s total net assets exceeded 

its liabilities by $426.7 million (2020 total net assets 

exceeded liabilities by $217.7 million).

The Fund has been fully funded from June 2015.

Accrued and vested benefits ratios are sensitive to 

the valuation assumptions adopted by the actuary 

in the actuarial review. Refer to Note 2(j) for further 

information.

The key assumptions are: 

Key Assumptions p.a. 2021 2020

Investment return 4.9% 4.9%

Increases in wages 3.5% 3.5%

Percentage of leave taken 12.0% 12.5%

Contribution rate 2.7% 2.7%

 

The Actuary recommended and Board approved a 

change in Percentage of Leave Taken assumption down 

from 12.5% to 12.0%. This was to reflect the more 

recent historical leave taken levels. The impact of this 

change was a decrease in the liability by $24.6M. The 

gap between the investment return and the wage rate 

increases remains at 1.40%.

The funding projections below (source Mercer 

Consulting) also are based on the 2021 key assumptions 

Noted above. The projection shows that both the vested 

benefits and the accrued benefits ratio will continue to 

exceed 100%.
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3. Funding Policy (continued)

The Trustee Directors continue to closely monitor the 

Fund’s overall funding position with the objective of 

maintaining fully funded vested and accrued benefit 

liabilities. The Trustee Directors have a statutory 

right to determine the rate of employer contributions, 

currently at 2.7%, with a maximum up to 3.0% of 

workers’ wages.

The Fund’s Actuary comments on the contribution 

rate in his report to the Trustee Directors following 

his review of the Fund each year. The actuarial review 

recommends that there is scope for a reduction in 

the rate. But has recommended given the current 

environment that the contribution rate remains 

unchanged.

Based on the actuary’s assessment this recommended 

contribution rate reduction will maintain the vested 

benefits ratio and accrued benefits ratio over 100% 

without impacting the operational liquidity of the Fund.

The Trustee also has the right to vary future benefit 

entitlements, if necessary, in order to protect the 

solvency of the Fund.

At the date of this report, the interest rates, share 

market indices and foreign currency exchange rates are 

within the ranges used in the sensitivity tables for each 

class of market risk in Note 16.

30 June 2022

Valuation gap -0.4% pa 0.4% pa 1.4% pa (current) 2.4% pa

Accrued Liabilities $1,676.5m $1,587.8m $1,507.6m $1,434.3m

Assets $1,936.4m $1,955.0m $1,973.7m $1,992.4m

Impact on accrued liabilities due to change from current basis $168.9m $80.2m - -$72.8m

Accrued Liability Ratio 116% 123% 131% 139%

30 June 2026

Valuation gap -0.4% pa 0.4% pa 1.4% pa (current) 2.4% pa

Accrued Liabilities $2,081.7m $1,968.1m $1,865.6m $1,773.2m

Assets $2,454.4m $2,566.9m $2,683.8m $2,805.0m

Impact on accrued liabilities due to change from current basis $216.1m $102.5m  - -$92.4m

Accrued Liability Ratio 118% 130% 144% 158%

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

The sensitivity table below (source Mercer Consulting) presents an indicative impact of variations in the long-term gap 

between investment returns and wage rate increases on the vested and accrued actuarial liability projected at June 

2022 and June 2026. This is subject to all other actuarial assumptions remaining unchanged.
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

4. Investment revenue
June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Dividend and distribution revenue 11,088 45,389

Interest revenue 5,255 10,527

Rental revenue 3,584 3,516

19,927 59,432

5. Net changes in fair value net gains/(losses) of investments 
designated at fair value through profit or loss

June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Investment properties 3,756 (740)

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss 201,230 9,378

204,986 8,638

Net foreign exchange gain/(loss) (5,307) (9,457)

199,679 (819)

6. Investment expenses
June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Fee paid to fund managers and custodians 3,897 4,781

Outgoings on properties 899 1,113

4,796 5,894

7. Cash and cash equivalents 
June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Cash at bank and in hand 2,995 2,737

Short-term deposits 54,000 102,000

56,995 104,737

 

Cash at bank earns interest at Westpac’s 30-day bank bill rate less 75 basis points but not less than 0.0%. 

The rate at 30 June 2021 was 0.0% p.a. (2020: 0.0% p.a.). The amount of undrawn borrowing facility at 30 June 

2021 was $Nil (2020: $Nil). Short term deposits earn interest at fixed rates. The rate of interest earned by short term 

deposits at 30 June 2021 is 0.40%
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8. Receivables
Notes June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Long service leave contributions receivable 45,658 48,091

Provision for doubtful debts (a) (3,659) (3,240)

41,999 44,851

Other receivables 64 433

42,063 45,284

 

(a) Movements in the provision for doubtful debts were as follows:

Provision for doubtful debts June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Opening Balance 3,240 2,600

Increase in provision 1,847 1,439

5,087 4,039

Bad debts written off (1,428) (799)

Closing Balance 3,659 3,240

 

At 30 June 2021, ageing of long service leave contribution receivables was as follows: 

Total 

 

$’000

0-30 

days 

$’000

 31-60 

days 

$’000

60-90 

days  

$’000

over 90 

days 

$’000

2021 Receivables 45,658 38,860 1,210 286 4,502

Provision for doubtful debts (3,659) (1,029) (46) (16) (2,568)

2020 Receivables 48,091 41,793 759 294 5,245

Provision for doubtful debts (3,240) (1,178) (46) (18) (1,998)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

(b) Fair value and credit risk

Due to the short term nature of these receivables, 

their carrying value is assumed to approximate their 

fair value. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the 

fair value of the receivables. Collateral is not held as 

security, nor is it policy to transfer (on-sell) receivables 

to special purpose entities.

(c) Foreign exchange and interest rate risk

All receivables arise from transactions in Australian 

currency and are non-interest bearing.
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

9. Accrued long service leave benefits liability

The movement in the accrued long service leave benefits liability for the period was as follows:

June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Opening Balance 1,348,964 1,209,365

Add    Net future benefits liability increase (13,923) 71,389

 Contribution Deposits 203,795 207,510

1,538,836 1,488,264

Less   Benefits Paid (115,750) (139,300)

Closing Balance 1,423,086 1,348,964

 
10. Working Subcontractors’ accounts
The movement in the working subcontractors’ accounts for the year was as follows:  

June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Opening Balance 42,972 40,789

Add    Deposits 1,859 1,769

       Interest Credited to working subcontractors 1,491 2,984

46,322 45,542

Less   Refunds (1,655) (2,570)

Closing Balance 44,667 42,972 

 

The interest rate for the financial year ended June 2021 was 3.26% (June 2020: 7.28%). Deposits are refundable at any 

time, with the interest component being payable under the eligibility provisions of the rules of the Fund. Interest rates 

for crediting to working subcontractors’ accounts are determined by the Trustee annually refer Note 23.
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11. Financial Assets and Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

11.1 Financial Assets

June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Derivatives financial assets

Forward foreign exchange contracts 58 113

Total derivatives financial assets 58 113

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

Listed equities and managed investment schemes

Equities 512,164 498,149

Managed investment schemes 784,147 558,094

Interest bearing securities

Corporate bonds 81,139 94,169

Government bonds 372,574 265,244

Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,750,024 1,415,656

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,750,082 1,415,769

 

11.2 Financial liabilities

June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Forward foreign exchange contracts (2,849) (904)

Total financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (2,849) (904)

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (2,849) (904)

11.3 Classification of financial instruments under the fair value hierarchy

The Fund uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by 

valuation technique:

 - Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

 - Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are   

 observable, either directly or indirectly.

 - Level 3: techniques that use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based  

 on observable market data.
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The table below shows the fair value of financial assets and liabilities held by the Fund in the statement of financial 

position at as 30 June 2021:

(Level 1) 

$’000

(Level 2) 

$’000

(Level 3) 

$’000

Total 

$’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Forward foreign exchange contracts - 58 - 58

Equities 512,164 - - 512,164

Managed investment schemes - 695,681 88,466 784,147

Interest bearing securities

Corporate bonds 81,139 - - 81,139

Government bonds 372,574 - - 372,574

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

Long service leave contributions receivable - 5,731 36,728 42,459

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Forward foreign exchange contracts - (2,849) - (2,849)

Total financial instruments 965,877 698,621 125,194 1,789,692

 

The table below shows the fair value of financial assets and liabilities held by the Fund in the statement of financial 

position as at June 2020:

(Level 1) 

$’000

(Level 2) 

$’000

(Level 3) 

$’000

Total 

$’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Forward foreign exchange contracts - 113 - 113

Equities 498,149 - - 498,149

Managed investment schemes - 480,714 76,673 557,387

Interest bearing securities

Corporate bonds 94,169 - - 94,169

Government bonds 265,244 - - 265,244

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

Long service leave contributions receivable - 9,406 37,695 47,101

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Forward foreign exchange contracts - (904) - (904)

Total financial instruments 857,562 489,329 114,368 1,461,259

11. Financial Assets and Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (continued)

11.3 Financial Assets (continued)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements
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The previous table shows financial instruments 

recorded at fair value, analysed between those whose 

fair value is based on quoted market prices, those 

involving valuation techniques where all the model 

inputs are observable in the market and those where 

the valuation technique involves the use of non-market 

observable inputs. Refer to Note 22 on the impact of 

COVID-19.

The level in which instruments are classified in the 

hierarchy is based on the lowest level input that is 

significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. 

Assessment of the significance of an input requires 

judgement after considering factors specific to the 

instrument.

Listed equity and debt securities as well as publicity 

traded derivatives are classified as Level 1 and the 

fair value of these instruments is based on quoted 

market prices or binding dealer price quotations at 

the reporting date (bid price for long positions and ask 

price for short positions), without any deduction for 

transaction costs.

For all other financial instruments classified as Level 

2 and 3, fair value is determined using valuation 

techniques. Valuation techniques include net present 

value technique, comparison to similar instruments for 

which market observable prices exist, options pricing 

model and other relevant valuation models.

Currency exchange contracts (forwards and swaps) are 

classified as Level 2 and the fair value is calculated with 

reference to current exchange rates for contracts with 

similar maturity and risk profiles.

For Level 3 assets and liabilities that are recognised in 

the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Fund 

determines whether transfers have occurred between 

Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation 

(based on the lowest level input that is significant to the 

fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each 

reporting period.

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and 2 fair 

value measurements during the period.

11.4  Level 3 financial instrument transactions

The following table shows a reconciliation of the 

movement in the fair value of financial instruments 

categorised within Level 3 between the beginning and 

the end of the reporting period being June 2021.

Managed 
Investment 

Schemes 
$’000

Contribution
Receivables

$’000
Total 

$’000

Balance at 1 July 2020 76,673 37,695 114,368

Purchased during the year 21,114 - 21,114

Issued during the year - - -

Sales during the year (4,367) - (4,367)

Settlements during the year (14,434) - (14,434)

Transfer into Level 3 - 320,605 320,605

Transfers out of Level 3 - (319,540) (319,540)

Total unrealised gains/(losses) on Level 3 financial instruments 9,480 (2,032) 7,448

Balance at 30 June 2021 88,466 36,728 125,194

11. Financial Assets and Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (continued)

11.3 Financial Assets (continued)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements
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The following table shows a reconciliation of the movement in the fair value of financial instruments categorised within 

Level 3 between the beginning and the end of the reporting period being June 2020.

Managed 
Investment 

$’000

Contribution
Receivables

$’000
Total 

$’000

Balance at 1 July 2019 89,968 37,196 127,164

Purchased during the year 2,692 - 2,692

Issued during the year - - -

Sales during the year (61,692) - (61,692)

Settlements during the year 22,277 - 22,277

Transfer into Level 3 34,668 376,324 410,992

Transfers out of Level 3 - (375,927) (375,927)

Total unrealised gains/(losses) on Level 3 financial 
instruments

(11,240) 102 (11,138)

Balance at 30 June 2020 76,673 37,695 114,368

Gains and losses included in profit or loss presented as change in fair value of financial assets and liabilities at fair 

value through profit or loss as follows:

2021 

$’000

2020 

$’000

Total gains or (losses) in profit or loss for the period (7,449) (11,240)

 

For Level 3 instruments for which there is currently no active market, the Fund uses a valuation model which is 

accepted in the industry. Some of the inputs to that model may be market observable and are therefore estimated 

based on assumptions.

Management will consider the appropriateness of the valuation inputs, methods and techniques used in the valuations. 

The valuation inputs are generally sourced from independent third-party pricing sources without adjustment such as 

stock exchanges, pricing agencies and/or fund managers. Level 3 investments may be adjusted to reflect illiquidity and/

or restrictions, however, the adjustments are not based on available market information and also include those that 

have a stale price, i.e. where the pricing for a particular security has remained static for an extended period of time 

(typically 6 months or greater).

11. Financial Assets and Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (continued)

11.4 Level 3 financial instrument transactions (continued)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements
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11.5  Level 3 financial instruments quantitative sensitivity analysis

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements categorised within level 3 of the fair value 

hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis at June 2021, are as disclosed below: 

Investment Valuation 
technique

Significant 
unobservable input

Weighted 
average

Range 
/volatility

Sensitivity 
(Low)/High 

($’000)

North Haven 
(Previously 
Morgan Stanley) 
GIF I

DCF Long term forecast revisions $85.17044 10% ($276)/$276

North Haven GIF II DCF Long term forecast revisions $0.9712 10% ($1,748)/$1,748

Ancala Infra II DCF Long term forecast revisions $0.8312 10% ($3,200)/$3,200

Europa Fund V DCF Long term forecast revisions $1.0875 10% ($3,6227)/$3,622

Contribution 
Receivables

Management 
Estimate

Estimated contribution 
income

N/A 10% ($3,673)/$3,673

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements categorised within level 3 of the fair value 

hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis at June 2020, are as disclosed below:

Investment Valuation 
technique

Significant 
unobservable input

Weighted 
average

Range 
/volatility

Sensitivity 
(Low)/High 

($’000)

North Haven 
(Previously 
Morgan Stanley) 
GIF I

DCF Long term forecast revisions $131.0055 10% ($425)/$425

North Haven GIF II DCF Long term forecast revisions $1.0643 10% ($1,916)/$1,916

Macquarie GIF DCF Long term forecast revisions $0.4830 10% ($1,859)/$1,859

Ancala Infra II DCF Long term forecast revisions $1.0411 10% ($3,467)/$3,467

Contribution 
Receivables

Management 
Estimate

Estimated contribution 
income

N/A 10% ($3,770)/$3,770

11. Financial Instruments at fair value through profit or loss (continued)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements
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Property valuations were conducted at 30 June 2021 by Colliers International. Colliers Noted in their report the 

material valuation uncertainty due to COVID-19. As a consequence, a higher degree of caution should be attached to 

their valuation than would normally be the case. The Directors believe that the valuations are reasonable in light of 

these uncertainties based on available information as at 30 June 2021. The valuations adopted have been calculated 

using fair values based on the existing use of the properties.

Movements in fair value of investment properties were:

2021  

$’000

2020 

$’000

Value at the beginning of reporting period 48,500 48,500

Addition 494 718

Change in fair value 3,756 (718)

Value at the end of reporting period 52,750 48,500

 

The investment policy requires independent valuations to be conducted annually to assist the determination of the 

fair value of investment properties. The fair value represents the amount at which the properties could be exchanged 

between a willing knowledgeable buyer and a willing knowledgeable seller in an arm’s length transaction at the 

valuation date, in accordance with the relevant valuation standards.

The highest and best use of the investment properties is not considered to be different from its current use.

2021 

$’000

2020 

$’000

Rental income derived from investment properties 3,584 3,516

Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) (889) (1,113)

Net profit arising from investment properties carried at fair value 2,695 2,403

 

12. Investments Properties

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements
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As at 30 June 2021, the Fund held the following properties carried at fair value in the statement of financial position:

(Level 1) 

$’000

(Level 2) 

$’000

(Level 3) 

$’000

Total 

$’000

-  Office properties - - 52,750 52,750

Total financial properties - - 52,750 52,750

 

As at 30 June 2020, the Fund held the following properties carried at fair value in the statement of financial position:

(Level 1) 

$’000

(Level 2) 

$’000

(Level 3) 

$’000

Total 

$’000

-  Office properties - - 48,500 48,500

Total financial properties - - 48,500 48,500

CoINVEST has no restrictions on the reliability of its investment property valuations and no contractual obligations to 

purchase, construct or develop investment properties.

The fair value of the properties has not been determined using observable transactions in the market because of 

the lack of comparable data given the nature of the property. Instead, a valuation model in accordance with that 

recommended by the International Valuation Standards Committee has been applied. Inputs that form part of the 

valuation model include the rental yield, occupancy rates, value of improvements and the discount rate. There are 

interdependencies between a number of the assumptions made which mean that no single factor is likely to move 

independent of others.

The valuation model used is the income capitalisation approach using the following passing rental yield ranges 5.16% 

to 6.50% (2020: 5.50% to 6.5%). 

 

Investment
Valuation 
technique

Significant 
unobservable input

Book Value
($’000s)

Range
/volatility

Sensitivity (Low)/High 
($’000)

Office Property East Melbourne DCF
Long term 

forecast revisions
$33,500 10% ($3,350)/$3,350

Office Property Camberwell DCF
Long term forecast 

revisions
$19,250 10% ($1,950)/$1,950

12. Investments Properties (continued)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements
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13. Furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements

 

2021 

$’000

2020 

$’000

Leasehold Improvements cost

Opening Balance 966 955

Additions - 11

Disposals - -

Closing Balance 966 966

Accumulated Depreciation

Opening Balance 604 543

Depreciation for the year 62 61

Disposals - -

Closing Balance 666 604

Total Leasehold Improvements Net Book Value 300 362

Fixture and Fitting

Cost

Opening Balance 2,693 2,416

Additions 280 284

Disposals (327) (7)

Closing Balance 2,646 2,693

Accumulated Depreciation

Opening Balance 2,139 1,902

Depreciation for the year 244 244

Disposals (317) (7)

Closing Balance 2,066 2,139

Total Fixture and Fitting Net Book Value 580 554

Total Fixture, fittings and leasehold improvements, at Cost 3,612 3,659

Total Fixture, fittings and leasehold improvements, Net Book Value 880 916

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements
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14. Payables 
 

Notes June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Trade creditors and accruals 587 394

Related party trade and other payables 19 4,934 4,180

PAYG and GST payable (17) 85

5,504 4,659

 
15. Reconciliation of Operating Surplus/(Deficit) to Net Cash

Inflows (Outflows) from Operating Activities 

June 2021 

$’000

June 2020 

$’000

Operating Surplus 196,525 35,397

Add/(Deduct) items classified as Investing Activities

Gain on Sale of Furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements 10 -

Investment (Gains) (218,707) (57,492)

Investment Expenses 3,897 4,779

Add/(Deduct) Non - cash Items   

Amounts Set Aside for Provision for Doubtful Debts 1,847 1,439

Depreciation - furniture, fittings and leasehold improvements 306 305

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities Before Change in Assets and Liabilities (16,122) (15,572)

  

Increase in Payables and Other Liabilities 1,182 312

Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities (14,940) (15,260)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements
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(i) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Credit Ratings

- At least 70% (by value) of the cash and cash equivalents   A-1 or higher rated bank 

- A maximum of 30% (by value) of the cash and cash equivalents    A-2 or less rated bank

Security Limits

(a)   a maximum face value holding of $10,000,000 

(b)   a maximum deposit holding in any registered Australian bank A-1 or greater of $25,000,000 

(c)   a maximum deposit holding in any registered Australian bank A-2 of $15,000,000 

(d)   a maximum deposit holding in any registered Australian bank A-3 or less of $10,000,000

(ii) Australian Fixed Interest

- Government Securities        No limits 

- Semi Government Securities rated at/above Commonwealth   Index Weight plus 20%   

- Semi Government Securities rated below Commonwealth   Index Weight plus 20% 

- Non Government Securities AAA       Index Weight plus 5% 

- Non Government Securities <AAA to AA-      Index Weight plus 3% 

- Non Government Securities <AA- to A-     Index Weight plus 1% 

- Non Government Securities <A- to  BBB-     Index Weight plus 0.75% 

- Non Government Securities <BBB-       Index Weight plus 0%

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

Details of the significant accounting policies and 

methods adopted, including criteria for recognition, 

basis of measurement and basis on which income and 

expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of 

financial asset are disclosed in Note 2 to the financial 

statements. Refer to Note 22 on the impact of COVID-19.

Credit risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty 

to the financial instrument will fail to discharge an 

obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss.

With respect to credit risk arising from the financial 

assets of the Fund, other than derivatives, the Fund’s 

exposure to credit risk arises from default of the 

counterparty, with the current exposure equal to the 

fair value of these instruments as disclosed in the 

statement of financial position. Future movements in 

fair value would increase or reduce that exposure.

Credit risk arising from derivative financial instruments 

is, at any time, limited to those with positive fair values.

The Fund holds no collateral as security or any other 

credit enhancements. There are no financial assets that 

are past due or otherwise impaired. The Fund minimises 

its exposure to credit risk on derivatives by only dealing 

with top tier financial institutions and placing limits on 

the value of derivatives in each investment mandate. 

Credit risk is not considered to be significant to the 

Fund except in relation to investments in debt securities.

Portfolio guidelines in the Investmaent Policies have 

been established to diversify and control the credit 

quality at both portfolio and individual security levels. 

Credit ratings are those published by Standard and 

Poors. These guidelines include:

16. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
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16. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Other than as disclosed, there were no other breaches of these guidelines in both the current reporting period and the 

prior reporting period.

The tables below show the credit quality by class of asset. All interest-bearing securities were issued by Australian 

entities.

30 June 2021 Total 
$’000

AAA to A+ 
$’000

A to BBB- 
$’000

Unrated
$’000

Interest bearing securities designated at fair value through profit or loss

 - Corporate securities 81,139 41,877 39,262 -

 - Government securities 372,574 370,370 2,204 -

453,713 412,247 41,466 -

30 June 2020 Total 
$’000

AAA to A+ 
$’000

A to BBB- 
$’000

Unrated
$’000

Interest bearing securities designated at fair value through profit or loss

 - Corporate securities 94,169 62,743 31,426 -

 - Government securities 265,244 256,371 8,873 -

359,413 319,114 40,299 -

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter 

difficulty in meeting its obligations as they fall due.

Contributions from employers and working 

subcontractors, property rental income and investments 

in financial instruments, that are readily convertible to 

cash under normal market conditions, enable the Fund 

to control this risk. They provide sufficient cash to meet 

normal operating requirements.

Financial liabilities of the Fund comprise long service 

liabilities, working subcontractor accounts and trade 

and other payables. Values in the tables below are not 

discounted.
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16. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

Maturity of the Fund’s financial liabilities at 30 June 2021 was expected to be:

Within 1 
year 

$’000

1 to 2 
years 
$’000

2 to 3 
years 
$’000

3 to 4 
years 
$’000

4 to 5 
years 
$’000

Over 5 
years 
$’000

Total 
$’000

2021

Accrued long service leave benefits 183,600 179,500 187,700 194,400 203,700 474,186 1,423,086

Working subcontractor accounts 5,763 5,634 5,891 6,102 6,394 14,883 44,667

Trade and other payables 5,504 - - - - - 5,504

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 
excluding settled derivatives

194,867 185,134 193,591 200,502 210,094 489,069 1,473,257

Forward currency contracts (2,849) - - - - - (2,849)

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 
including settled derivatives

192,018 185,134 193,591 200,502 210,094 489,069 1,470,408

2020

Accrued long service leave benefits 177,900 175,800 181,900 188,800 195,600 428,964 1,348,964

Working subcontractor accounts 5,667 5,600 5,795 6,014 6,231 13,665 42,972

Trade and other payables 4,902 - - - - - 4,902

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 
excluding settled derivatives

188,469 181,400 187,695 194,814 201,831 442,629 1,396,838

Forward currency contracts (903)  - - - - - (903)

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 
including settled derivatives

189,372 181,400 187,695 194,814 201,831 442,629 1,397,741

The Actuarial report at 30 June 2021 contained the following forecasts. 

At years after balance dates

1 year 
$’000

2 years 
$’000

3 years 
$’000

4 years 
$’000

5 years 
$’000

2021

Net assets available for long service benefits 1,973,700 2,124,500 2,291,600 2,478,200 2,683,800

Vested long service benefits liability 1,322,900 1,370,600 1,418,000 1,467,000 1,527,200

Potential long service benefits liability
(Accrued less Vested long service benefits liability)

184,700 217,300 255,800 296,600 338,400 

2020

Net assets available for long service benefits 1,673,300 1,802,600 1,948,000 2,110,500 2,292,400

Vested long service benefits liability 1,247,300 1,286,200 1,327,000 1,365,600 1,403,100

Potential long service benefits liability
(Accrued less Vested long service benefits liability)

184,900 219,000 258,800 304,400 363,000
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16. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

June 2021 
$’000

June 2020 
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 56,995 104,737

Australian interest-bearing assets 453,713 359,413

510,708 464,150

An actuarial review of the Fund’s accrued long service 

leave benefits liability is conducted annually. That 

review includes forecasts of the Fund’s ability to meet 

its obligations and may include recommendations 

regarding the rate of employer contributions necessary 

to satisfy that funding objective.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future 

cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due 

to changes in market variables such as interest rates, 

foreign exchange rates and equity prices. Market risk 

is managed and monitored using sensitivity analysis 

and minimised through ensuring that all investment 

activities are undertaken in accordance with established 

mandate limits and investment strategies.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that 

changes in interest rates will affect future cash 

flows or the fair value of financial assets. The Fund’s 

investment policy is to keep between 25% and 35% of 

its investments in Australian interest-bearing securities. 

The return on these financial assets will fluctuate in 

accordance with movements in market interest rates. 

Investment returns are reported monthly, including 

comparison to an external benchmark appropriate to 

the interest-bearing securities held. At 30 June 2021 the 

fair value of interest-bearing securities held represented 

27.38% (2020: 29.48%) of the Fund’s investments.

Financial assets exposed to interest rate risk were:

The following sensitivity analysis is on the interest rate 

exposures in existence at year end and measures the 

effect on interest income for one year on the Fund’s 

variable rate financial assets, and changes in fair value 

of the Fund’s fixed rate financial assets for one year of a 

reasonably possible movement in interest rate.

Interest rate sensitivity considers changes in the 

Reserve Bank of Australia’s official cash rate over the 

previous five years and market forecasts of future 

movements. If at balance date interest rates had moved 

as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables 

held constant the interest income and fair value of 

interest-bearing assets would have been affected as 

follows:

Interest income 
Increase / (decrease)

Fair value 
Increase / (decrease)

2021 
$’000

2020 
$’000

2021 
$’000

2020 
$’000

+0.50% (2020: +0.50%) 1.797 728 (2,269) (1,797)

-0.25% (2020: -0.25%) (899) (364) 1,134 899
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16. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The movements in investment income are due to 

fair value gains/(losses) arising from market price 

movements that flow through to assets available for 

benefits in their entirety due to the Fund’s tax free 

status.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future 

cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to 

changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Fund engages global investment managers to invest 

in global markets. As a result, the Fund is exposed 

to currency movements and recognises that these 

movements can have a significant impact – positive 

or negative, on the valuation and earnings from those 

investments.

The return on investment on these financial assets 

will fluctuate in accordance with movements in both 

market fair value and currency. Investment returns 

are reported monthly, including comparison to an 

external benchmark appropriate to the foreign currency 

assets held. The effect of foreign currency movements 

is considered at each meeting of the Finance and 

Investment Committee of the Trustee. A currency 

manager has been engaged to actively deal with the 

Fund’s exposure to currency risk by use of forward 

exchange contracts. Accordingly, at 30 June 2021 the 

fair value of foreign currency assets net of currency 

hedging was 25.71% (2020: 20.28%) of the Fund’s 

investments.

The Fund’s exposure to currency risk net of currency 

hedging was as follows:

The following sensitivity analysis is on the currency 

risk exposures in existence at year end and measures 

the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the 

Australian dollar against the specified currencies on 

investment income for one year.

Currency sensitivity considers change in the Reserve 

Bank of Australia’s official exchange rates for the 

nominated currencies over the previous five years and 

market forecasts of future movements.

Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

2021 

AUD $’000

2020 

AUD $’000

United States of America (USD) 317,891 208,644

Euro (EUR) 110,179 59,861

Japan (JPY) 11,331 6,683

Great Britain (GBP) 15,289 13,588

Hong Kong (HKD) 6,312 6,490

Other currencies 15,444 22,261

Total net currency exposure 476,446 317,527
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

At 30 June 2021 had the Australian dollar moved against foreign currencies as specified in the table below, with all 

other variables held constant investment income would have been affected as follows:

Investment income Increase/(decrease)

2021 
$’000

2020 
$’000

AUD/USD + 10.0% (2020 + 10.0%) (28,899) (18,968)

AUD/USD - 10.0% (2020 - 10.0%) 35,321 23,183

AUD/EUR + 10.0% (2020 + 10.0%) (10,016) (5,442)

AUD/EUR - 10.0% (2020 - 10.0%) 12,242 6,651

AUD/JPY + 10.0% (2020 + 10.0%) (1,030) (608)

AUD/JPY - 10.0% (2020 - 10.0%) 1,258 743

AUD/GBP + 10.0% (2020 + 10.0%) (1,390) (1,235)

AUD/GBP - 10.0% (2020 - 10.0%) 1,699 1,510

AUD/HKD + 10.0% (2020 + 10.0%) (574) (590)

AUD/HKD - 10.0% (2020 - 10.0%) 721 721

AUD/OTH + 10.0% (2020 + 10.0%) (1,202) (1,463)

AUD/OTH - 10.0% (2020 - 10.0%) 1,470 1,788 

2021 
$’000

2020 
$’000

Australian equities 209,474 159,865

Overseas equities 524,624 450,809

733,898 610,674

16. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The movements in investment income are due to gains/

(losses) arising from foreign currencies translation 

to Australian currency that flow through to assets 

available for benefits in their entirety due to the Fund’s 

tax-exempt status.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities 

decreases as a result of changes in market prices, 

whether those changes are caused by factors specific to 

the individual stock or factors affecting all instruments. 

Equity price risk exposure arises from the Fund’s 

investment portfolio.

Equities at fair value through profit or loss exposed to 

equity price risk at balance sheet date were:
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

16. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Equity price risk (continued)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the equity 

price risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet 

date and measures the effect of reasonably possible 

changes in market factors as represented by the equity 

indices. It considers change in the individual indices 

over the past 5 years and market forecasts.

If at 30 June 2021 had the equity markets moved as 

represented by market indices specified in the table 

below, with all other variables held constant the 

investment income would have been affected as follows:

Investment income Increase/(decrease)

2021 
$’000

2020 
$’000

MSCI World ex Australia

+ 5.0% (2020: + 5.0%) 26,231 22,540

- 15.0% (2020: - 15.0%) (78,694) (67,321)

ASX all ordinaries

+ 5.0% (2020: + 5.0%) 10,464 7,993

- 15.0% (2020: - 15.0%) (31,391) (23,980)

The movements in investment income are due to 

fair value gains/(losses) arising from market price 

movements that flow through to assets available for 

benefits in their entirety due to the Fund’s tax-free 

status.

17. Segment Information

The Fund operates solely in the business of provision of 

long service leave benefits to members and operates in 

Australia only.

18. Structured Entities

The Trustee considers that the Construction Industry 

Long Service Leave Fund meets the definition of a 

structured entity. A structured entity is an entity in 

which voting or similar rights are not the dominant 

factor in deciding control. Structured entities are 

generally created to achieve a narrow and well-defined 

objective with restrictions around their ongoing 

activities. The Trustee has no financial interest in the 

Fund it manages other than the receipt of management 

fees for services provided as Trustee. Total fees earned 

by the Trustee during the year were $16.44 million 

(2020: $15.8 million).

The assets of the Fund are not directly available to meet 

any liabilities incurred by the Trustee acting in its own 

right. The Trustee is governed by the Act and is under 

the control and direction of the Minister. Management 

have concluded that the Trustee is acting in the 

capacity as agent for the Fund and therefore does not 

need to consolidate the assets and liabilities of the fund 

it manages.
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

19. Related Parties

(a) Trustee Directors

The Directors are considered to be key management 

personnel of the Trustee. The Directors who held office 

during the reporting period are:

K Spargo (Chair) 

appointed to the Board 1 Oct 2005, 

appointed Chairman 1 October 2019. 

Retired from the Board 30 September 2021

B Terzic  

appointed 16 Oct 2018

A Harris  

appointed 9 May 2017

R Graauwmans 

appointed 1 Jul 2017

P McCrudden 

appointed 22 Nov 2012

T Piper 

appointed 1 Jul 2019

D Newnham 

appointed 1 Jul 2011

M Purnell 

appointed 16 Mar 2016

G W Donald 

appointed 1 Feb2017

D Fulton  

appointed 1 Oct 2015

D St. John 

appointed 1 October 2019

(b) Trustee Director remuneration 

Trustee Directors receive remuneration in relation to 

their duties as Directors of the Trustee Company.

Remuneration represents all compensation paid, 

payable or provided to or on behalf of, all Directors of 

the Trustee Company in respect of the management of 

the affairs of the Fund for the financial year.

Compensation paid, payable or provided from the Fund 

in connection with the management of the Fund are as 

follows:

2021 

$

2020 

$

Short term benefits 637,383 627,527

Post-employment benefits 57,163 57,165

Total Directors’ 
compensation

694,546 684,692

Directors’ remuneration does not include an insurance 

premium of $311,035 covering 18 months to November 

2022 (2020: $124,347 covering 18 months to May 2021) 

in respect of Directors’ and officers’ liability insurance 

contracts. The contracts do not specify premiums in 

respect of individual Directors and officers.

(c) Trustee key executives

In addition to the Directors Noted above, the executives 

are considered to be Key Management Personnel 

with the authority for the strategic direction and 

management of the Trustee. The key executives who 

held office during the financial year were:

J E Hartley 

Chief Executive Officer. Retired 16 July 2021

G T Pappas 

Deputy Chief Executive Officer/ General Manager, 

Finance and Investment

A Cusack 

General Manager, Membership Services.

B Boyd 

General Manager, Corporate Strategy and Systems 

Retired 2 July 2021
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

19. Related Parties

Executive officers’ remuneration does not include an 

insurance premium of $311,035 covering 18 months to 

November 2022 (2020: $124,347 covering 18 months to 

May 2021) in respect of Directors’ and officers’ liability 

insurance contracts as the contracts do not specify 

premiums in respect of individual Directors and officers.

(e) Trustee Management Fee

All expenses incurred by the Trustee in relation to the 

administration of the Fund are reimbursed by the Fund. 

Compensation paid, payable or provided from the Fund 

in connection with the management of the Fund are as 

follows:

20. Commitments and contingencies

Operating lease commitments — as lessor

CoINVEST Ltd, the Trustee of the Fund, has entered 

into commercial property leases on its investment 

property portfolio. These non-cancellable leases have 

remaining terms of between 1 and 4 years. All leases 

include a clause to enable upward revision of the rental 

charge based on an agreed percentage increase, CPI or 

prevailing market conditions.

Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable 

operating leases as at 30 June are as follows:

Commitments with related party

In accordance with the rules of the Fund, all expenses 

incurred by the Trustee in relation to the administration 

of the Fund are reimbursed by the Fund through Trustee 

management fee as disclosed in Note 19.

(d) Trustee key executive remuneration

Remuneration represents all compensation paid, 

payable or provided by the company to, or on behalf 

of, key executives of the company in respect of the 

management of the affairs of the company for the 

reporting period.

Compensation paid, payable or provided from the Fund 

in connection with the management of the Fund is as 

follows:

2021 

$

2020 

$

Short term benefits 1,759,504 1,231,927

Post-employment benefits 132,574 102,730

Other long-term benefits 42,612 45,066

Total Executive’s remuneration 1,934,690 1,379,723

2021 
$’000

2020 
$’000

Related party Trustee management fee 16,444 15,847

Related party trade and other payables 4,934 4,180

2021 
$’000

2020 
$’000

Within one year 2,458 2,410

After one year but not more than five years 5,894 5,633

More than five years 1,335 651

9,687 8,694
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Notes to and forming 
part of the Financial Statements

21. Remuneration of Auditors

1 Fees related to audit for both the Company and the Fund. The remuneration of Auditors is paid by the Trustee and 

reimbursed by the Fund through Trustee Management Fee paid as disclosed in Note 19.

22. Coronavirus COVID-19 Impact

The Directors have considered the impact of COVID-19 

and other market volatility in preparing its financial 

statements. The initial uncertainty of a year ago as to 

the impact of COIVD19 has subdued and there was no 

significant detrimental impact on the 2021 financial 

position, performance and cashflow. Despite this 

situation the Directors continuously assess the impact 

of the pandemic through a range of interconnected 

factors, including:

• Decreased contributions from members and 

employers.

• Increasing benefit payments due to COVID-19

• Managing foreign currency hedging programs

• Maintaining an overweight cash position (refer to 

Note 16(i)).

The management of liquidity risk is a key element of the 

Fund/Scheme’s investment process. Our approach to 

managing liquidity is outlined in the Investment Polices 

which is approved by the Directors and implemented 

by management. The Directors continue to focus on 

the effects of the global COVID-19 pandemic and are 

monitoring it as it unfolds, specifically:

• we actively manage investments in line with the 

long-term investment strategy.

• we continue to monitor and respond to global 

investment market.

• we manage the Fund’s cash flow on a daily basis.

• we prepare for events that may affect our liquidity 

position.

• we stress-test the portfolio for a range of possible 

scenarios.

The monitoring of the financial impacts of COVID-19 is 

ongoing.

23. Contingent Liability

A review of rules of the fund with regards to crediting 

of Working Subcontractors (WSC) interest revealed 

that the methodology applied in prior years was not in 

accordance with those Rules. This may have resulted in 

under crediting of interest to individual WSC accounts in 

certain years. The Directors have requested a detailed 

analysis of this situation covering the period since 

the inception of the WSC scheme. As at balance date 

it is not possible to complete a reliable estimate of 

the under crediting of interest to WSC accounts. The 

Directors are of the view that any adjustment amount 

involved will not compromise the financial viability of 

the Fund or the interests of other beneficiaries.

24. Events Subsequent to Balance Date

Apart for the issue addressed in Note 22 above, no 

matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of 

the financial year which significantly affected or may 

significantly affect the operations of the economic 

entity, the results of those operations, or the state of 

affairs of the Fund in subsequent financial years, other 

than matters deal with elsewhere in this report.

2021 
$

2020 
$

Fees paid to Ernst & Young for audit of the financial reports1 66 66

Fees paid to Pitcher Partners and RSM for internal audit services1 162 150

228 216
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